

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Alex Abdo
Counsel of Record
Jennifer Jones
Mayze Teitler
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Claims of unconstitutional jawboning should be evaluated under the coercion test from <i>Bantam</i> <i>Books</i>	5
A. The coercion test best accounts for the First Amendment interests at stake.	5
B. The <i>Blum</i> test for state action is inapposite in typical jawboning cases.	13
II. The Court should clarify the factors relevant to the coercion test, and the constitutional interests underlying it.....	17
A. The coercion test must take into account the totality of the circumstances.....	18
B. The Court should articulate the constitutional interests	

	underlying the coercion test, so that lower courts can apply the test in a more principled and consistent manner.	20
III.	We should not expect jawboning doctrine to address every challenge created by the centralization of private power over public discourse.	25
CONCLUSION.....		29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58.....	2, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	2, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	7, 18, 19
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	16, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	9
<i>Standard Computing Scale Co. v. Farrell</i> , 249 U.S. 571 (1919).....	6

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 9

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) 14

Other Authorities

About ChristianMingle.com, Christian Mingle, <https://perma.cc/3B7T-E8LQ> 8

Andrew M. Grossman & Kristin A. Shapiro, *Shining a Light on Censorship: How Transparency Can Curtail Government Social Media Censorship and More*, Cato Inst. (Nov. 26, 2023), <https://perma.cc/8QEE-NYMD> 28

Christopher W. Schmidt, *On Doctrinal Confusion: The Case of the State Action Doctrine*, 2016 BYU L. Rev. 575 (2016) 15

Civic Integrity, X, <https://perma.cc/AC79-GH4Z> 12

Community Guidelines, BitChute, <https://perma.cc/DD6J-BUY3> 8

Community Guidelines, Instagram, <https://perma.cc/6YV2-SVDM> 8

<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Tumblr, https://perma.cc/MPV8-84VK	8
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter</i> , X (Jan. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/QQ7J- QWS6	23
Daphne Keller, <i>Six Things About Jawboning</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Oct. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/U987-DKCA	2, 19
Daphne Keller, <i>Who Do You Sue? State and Platform Hybrid Power over Online Speech</i> , Hoover Working Group on National Security, Technology, and Law, Aegis Series Paper No. 1902 (Jan. 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/N8X9- S4QQ	27
David Greene, <i>In Jawboning Cases, There’s No Getting Away from Contextual Analysis</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Nov. 7, 2023), https://perma.cc/RT2J-QMJ7	19
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015)	2

Enrique Armijo, <i>The Unambiguous First Amendment Law of Government Jawboning</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Oct. 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/7CTR-XYLU	20
<i>Facebook Is Removing Fake Coronavirus News “Quickly,” COO Sheryl Sandberg Says</i> , CBS News (Mar. 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/L8JY-K84M	23
Genevieve Lakier, <i>Informal Government Coercion and The Problem of “Jawboning,”</i> Lawfare (July 26, 2021), https://perma.cc/N7ER-ATJJ	19
Genevieve Lakier, <i>Jawboning as a Problem of Constitutional Evasion</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Oct. 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/85TG-EPWM	12, 15
<i>‘Group Think’ Led to Iraq WMD Assessment</i> , Fox News (July 11, 2004), https://perma.cc/4WVK-KFZJ	10
<i>Harmful False or Deceptive Information</i> , Snapchat (Aug. 2023), https://perma.cc/W67P-XLAX	11

<i>Hate Speech Policy</i> , YouTube Help, https://perma.cc/X4DG-7MT9	8
James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005), https://perma.cc/K7GJ-ASC7	11
Kang-Xing Jin, <i>Keeping People Safe and Informed About the Coronavirus</i> , Meta (Dec. 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/C63L-KD3A	23
<i>Sermo</i> , Sermo, https://perma.cc/RM5K-2HAX	8
Tara Suter, <i>YouTube Announces New Policies to Target Medical Misinformation</i> , The Hill (Aug. 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/KR3J-JC5U	11
Will Duffield, <i>Toward a Jawboning Transparency Act</i> , Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Oct. 19, 2023), https://perma.cc/WK7E-AX7G	28
Zeynep Tufekci, <i>Why Telling People They Don't Need Masks Backfired</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/7SS7-HA9M	10
